
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham, Wiltshire SN13 0EZ 

Date: Thursday 13 October 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
                    Including the Parishes of: Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock 
 

 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or 
email: kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                         Cllr Brian Mathew - Box & Colerne  
                          Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Ladbrook (Chairman) 
                                    Cllr Helen Belcher - Corsham Pickwick 
                                    Cllr Derek Walters - Corsham WIthout 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any 
[...]
v.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 21 July 2022 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 20)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure  
 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
 

 Building Bridges  
 

 Temporary Events Notices 
 

 VCSE Alliance 
 

 Climate Strategy Delivery Plans 
 

 Corsham Refugee Hub 
 

 Cost of Living Update 
 

 

6   Police Update (Pages 21 - 28)  

 Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police 
 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 29 - 38)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Corsham Climate Action 
 
Town & Parish Councils 

 

 Corsham Town Council 
 

 Box Parish Council 
 

 Colerne Parish Council 
 

 Lacock Parish Council  
 
CCG/Healthwatch 
 

8   Shared Lives (Pages 39 - 46)  

 Amy Smith - Manager, Shared Lives Service, Wiltshire Council 
 

 

9   Community Area Grants (Pages 47 - 50)  

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

 Corsham Connections Volunteer Test Run requesting £2,025 
 

 Celebrating Age Wiltshire requesting £1,500 
 

 

10   Priorities and Working Group Updates (Pages 51 - 70)  

  Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group – Cllr 
Ruth Hopkinson 

 

 Climate Group – Cllr Derek Walter 
 

 Supporting the local economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
 

 

11   Any Other Business  
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Selwyn Hall, Valens Terrace, Box, SN13 8NT 

Date:  21 July 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher and Cllr Brian Mathew 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  
 
Total in attendance: 11 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

55   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to Box and to the Selwyn Hall. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves. 
 

56   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Derek Walters – Wiltshire Council and 
Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police. 
 

57   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 June 2022 
 were approved as the correct record 
 

58   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following written chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Annual Canvass 
 

 Wiltshire Independent Living Centre update 
 

60   Police Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
Russell Holland – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the recent Operation Scorpion had recovered a good deal of drugs 
from local drug dealers. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Wiltshire Police Peel Report – that there were lessons to be learned, with 
the report being taken very seriously by both the Chief Constable and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. That measurable improvements 
between now and the end of the year should be seen. 

 

 That good work was being carried out by local Corsham Police teams, for 
which the Area Board members gave thanks. 

 
The Chairman thanked Russell Holland for his update. 
 

61   Partner Updates 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack from the Area Board 
partners were noted: 
 
Corsham Climate Action  
 
Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Corsham Town Council  
 

 Box Parish Council  
 

The Chairman advised that she had now started visiting the parishes to 
reinforce relations between them and Wiltshire Council. 

 
CCG/Healthwatch  
 

62   Working Group Updates 

 Local Highways Footway Improvement Group - Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 Minutes of the meeting dated 6 July 2022 contained in the agenda pack 
were noted. 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing - Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 That the group had last met at the Pound Arts in person which was really 
special after the last few years of the pandemic – thanks to all who 
attended. 
 

 Well done to the Brunel Mens Shed for recent awards that the group had 
picked up. 

 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 
Climate – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson on behalf of Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 That Cllr Walters continued to be very active, working with the Town 
Council and other partners. 
 

 That Cllr Walters continued to meet with Wiltshire Council officers to push 
the climate agenda. 

 
 
Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 

 

 That the new Corsham youth workers were now in post. 
 

 That the Spark day at Corsham School had been very inspirational and 
well attended. 

 
 That the group should next meet during Septemb
[...]
ional trends.

Work by the Hate Crime Silver Scrutiny Panel on  hate 
crime video to raise awareness of Hate Crime and how 
to report it, including details surrounding how the 
Criminal Justice System responds to it is ongoing. There is 
an increased focus on Out of Court Disposal outcomes 
relating to Hate Crimes. 

P
age 26



Local Priorities & Updates

Priority Update

Closure order Vine 
Court

Following the arrests and executions of a drugs warrant the team have been able top secure a court closure order 
in order to prevent the ASB and drug use. Active patrols and regular checks continue.

Speeding The team are working closely with Community speed watch and are actively enforcing in those hotspot areas.  

Local Licensing 
checks

Convenience stores are being highlighted as being subject to the underage supply of ‘Puff Bars’, tobacco and 
alcohol. As such this is a priority for the Neighbourhood and Response Teams. Licensing and Trading Standards are 
being consulted to achieve a joint partnership solution.

P
age 27



Local Priorities & Updates Continued

Priority Update

P
age 28



Useful Links

For more information on Wiltshire Police’s performance please visit:

• PCC’s Website - https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/

• HMICFRS Website -

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/

• Police.uk - https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/

• For information on what crimes and incidents have been reported in the 

Chippenham Community Policing Team area, visit 

https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/chippenham/ to 
view a crime and incident map and find links to more detailed data

P
age 29

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/police-forces/wiltshire/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/
https://www.police.uk/pu/your-area/wiltshire-police/chippenham/


Get Involved

Keep up to date with the latest news and 

alerts in your area by signing up to 
[...]

Clinical Quality for Continuing Healthcare 
(CHC) and Funded Nursing Care (FNC) 
at BSW ICB said: “Our aim is to provide 
an open, transparent and effective 
assessment process which the individual 
and/or their representative feels they 
have been fully involved in and listened to, 
therefore the feedback we have received 
from this survey will further inform the 
changes we make in our processes.”

Read the report on our website.

Area Board Update
October 2022

01225 434218    info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk  healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Feedback on NHS funded 
care is focus of new report

Page 39

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/news/2022-09-07/feedback-nhs-funded-care-focus-new-report




The Shared Lives Service helps people to live as part of a family, 

within the carers home, where they receive the support or care that 

they need. 

The service places adults who have mental health needs or learning 

disabilities, physical impairments, or are elderly, or those who, for a 

variety of reasons, cannot manage to live without support. 

This presentation will discuss: 

- Information on the service

- Becoming a Shared Lives Carer

Shared Lives

- We are CQC registered:

- CQC say that nationally SL 

services consistently out-perform 

other forms of social care.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



“ There are lots of rewards 
of being a SL carer, you can 

see the difference in 
someone as they are 

growing and learning new 
things and you take pride 
in the fact that you have 

supported them to grow ”

The Scheme 

Existed in Wiltshire for 40 years +, where care and support for 

up to three people is provided in the home of the Shared 

Lives carer.

Provision of short term, respite and home from hospital 

provision, long term and sometimes daytime support. 

“I like being a Shared 
Lives carer as I enjoy a 

challenge”

“I’m doing something 
for somebody else and 

it is so rewarding” 

“you can have the 
best times like when 

someone learns 
something new or 
you enjoy days out 

together”

P
age 42



Customer feedback

P
age 43



Becoming a Shared Lives carer

• If you would support and care for an adult within your own home, on a short-term 
or long-term basis, then we would like to hear from you! 

• As a Shared Lives carer, you would welcome an adult with care or support needs into 
your home on a short term or long-term basis. You would support them to develop 
their skills, independence, and social inclusion. 

• Carers can be families, couples or individuals, and we recruit people with a wide 
range of skill sets and life experiences. 

• No qualifications are needed, and carers could combine this role with other work 
commitments. However, a willingness to share your life with others, and provide 
care and support with enthusiasm, motivation and commitment is important. 

• You will receive guidance and support from our team when you are matched with 
someone who suits your circumstances and lifestyle. This is to ensure that Shared 
Lives is an enjoyable, fulfilling and valuable experience for all.

P
age 44



Banding, Fees and Placement Set-up

These 3 bands are based on the 

needs of the customers. This is a 

WEEKLY FEE  paid to the carer

£371 (paid breaks £12.60)

£445 (paid breaks £16.80)

£571 (paid breaks £24.11)

Personal care                                        Planning activities

Taking medication Laundry

Budgeting Access to health care  and community 

Inclusivity in family life companionship and ongoing relationships. 

As a Shared Lives carer, you could make a real difference to the people 
you support. Following an approval process, you will receive a weekly 
fee [£371- £571 per week] and work as a self-employed professional. 

What will you provide to the customer? 

• Board and lodgings – 3 meals a day
• Furnished bedroom
• Access to whole of the house (except others bedrooms and any out of 

bounds areas such as work office etc) . 
• And support with… 

P
age 45



Shared L
[...]
ive and artistic engagement. In 

particular, CAW will target those people who are vulnerable and socially isolated due to frailty, ill health, dementia, poor 

mobility or caring responsibilities. Our programme has developed four different strands of both live and online activity to 

meet the needs of this group. CAW is a partnership of community organisations across the county with Wiltshire Music 

Centre as lead organisation. 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/770


06/10/2022, 09:32 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/192 2/3 

 

 

 

ABG796 Older and Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Corsham Connections Corsham Connections 

Volunteer Test Run 

£4050.00 £2025.00 

Project Summary: 

CORSHAM CONNECTIONS, a social prescribing organisation, aims to advance the health and wellbeing of the general public 

in the Corsham area. Through volunteers, the aim is to reduce the social isolation of adult individuals by helping them to 

integrate into the local community through greater interaction with others at community activities, groups, and services, to 

mutual benefit. The money will be used to initiate and complete a Test Run to demonstrate and develop the processes and 

procedures of CORSHAM CONNECTIONS. We will recruit, train and support an initial body of approximately 20 volunteers, 

(DBS checked) who will work with referred socially isolated people with the aim of their participation in local community 

activities, groups and services. The money will enable CORSHAM CONNECTIONS to initiate, develop and prove its 

processes and procedures to serve the community of Corsham. 

 
 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. 

 
2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants 

Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young person’s funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by subgroups of the Area Boards. 

 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 

Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 

community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 

Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
6. Human Resources Implications 

There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality 

Duty. 

 

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding 

towards community-based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 

Page 50

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/796


06/10/2022, 09:32 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/192 3/3 

 

 

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable 

adults. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 
 

Report Author 

Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager, Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 51

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes  
 

Meeting: Corsham LHFIG 

(Local Highway Footway Improvement Group)  

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams  

Date: Wednesday 28th September 2022 

Time: 14:00 
 
 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries to Sarah Dearden (Senior Traffic Engineer), via email 
sarah.dearden@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ail%20sarah.dearden@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:ail%20sarah.dearden@wiltshire.gov.uk


CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

 
 

Item Update Actions and recommendations Who 

 Date of meeting: 28th September 2022 

A. Attendees and apologies 

 Present: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Apologies: 

Sarah Dearden (WC) Ruth Hopkinson (WCC/Chair/CTC) 
Helen Belcher (WC/CTC) Brian Matthew (WCC) 
Alun Crockford (CTC) Dave Martin (CTC) James Whittleton (CTC) 
Peter Shaw (LPC) Robert Davies (BPC) Steve Abbott (CTC) 
Stuart Gregory (LPC) Gemma Winslow (WC) Iain Johnson (BPC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Arnup (WC) Derek Walters (WCC)  

  

B. Notes of last meeting 

  The notes of the last meeting held on 6th July 2022 were 
accepted as a true record. 

Noted and agreed.  

P
age 54



CORSHAM COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

 

C. 
Financial Position      

  See Finance sheet. 2022/23 allocation is £21,902. 2021/22 
underspend was £51,406 and the current commitments total 
£70,244.36 giving a remaining budget o
[...]
date for Chairs Annoucements
	16 - Briefing note - Temporary Events Notices
	18 - Briefing note VCSE Alliance Sept 2022
	20 - Briefing note - Climate strategy delivery plans published
	Area Board Briefing note - Cost of living (002)

	6 Police Update
	7 Partner Updates
	Corsham TC update
	Box PC update
	ICB Update for AB's - Sept 2022
	Healthwatch - Sept 22 Update

	8 Shared Lives
	9 Community Area Grants
	10 Priorities and Working Group Updates
	Corsham CATG Spend - As at Sept 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High Street, Corsham, Wiltshire 

Date:  13 October 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

 

                    Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher, Cllr Brian Mathew and 
Cllr Derek Walters 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Partnership and Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  
Amy Smith - Manager, Shared Lives Service 
Emma Legg – Director, Ageing & Living Well 

 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

66   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Corsham Town Hall. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves. 
 

67   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Philip Wilkinson - Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 

68   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 July 2022 
 were approved as the correct record 
 

69   Declarations of Interest 

 Corsham Connections Volunteer Test Run grant funding application – Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson Declared an interest as a trustee of the organisation, she would not 
take part in the debate or vote on the application. 
 

70   Police Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police outlined the written report 
 
Points made included: 
 
Closure Order Vine Court – Following the arrests and executions of a drugs 
warrant the team had been able to secure a court closure order in order to 
prevent the ASB and drug use. Active patrols and regular checks would 
continue. 
 
Speeding – That the team were working closely with Community Speedwatch 
and were actively enforcing in those hotspot areas.   
 
Local Licensing Checks – That convenience stores were being highlighted as 
being subject to the underage supply of ‘Puff Bars’, tobacco and alcohol. As 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

such this was a priority for the Neighbourhood and Response Teams. Licensing 
and Trading Standards were being consulted to achieve a joint partnership 
solution. 
 
That Pc Adam Neish had been appointed as the new Corsham beat officer 
working alongside PCSO Cory Mack. 
 
That Inspector Brain had been promoted and that a new sector inspector would 
be appointed in due course to oversee the Corsham community area.  
Inspector Brain advised that he would still be involved with Corsham which 
pleased the Area Board members. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Brain for his update and promotion. 
 

71   Shared Lives 

 Amy Smith - Manager, Shared Lives Service, Wiltshire Council outlined her 
presentation. 
 
Points made included: 
 

That the Shared Lives Service helped people to live as part of a family, within 
the carers home, where they received the support or care that they needed. 

 
The service placed adults who had mental health needs or learning disabilities, 
physical impairments, or were elderly, or those who, for a variety of reasons, 
could not manage to live without support. 

 

The service had existed in Wiltshire for over 40 years, where care and support 
for up to three people was provided in the home of the Shared Lives carer. 

 
Becoming a Shared Lives carer 
 
As a Shared Lives carer, you would welcome an adult with care or support needs 
into your home on a short term or long-term basis. You would support them to 
develop their skills, independence, and social inclusion. 
 
Carers could be families, couples or individuals, the service welcomed people 
with a wide range of skill sets and life experiences. 
 
No qualifications were needed, and carers could combine this role with other 
work commitments. However, a willingness to share your life with others, and 
provide care and support with enthusiasm, motivation and commitment was 
important. 
 

As a Shared Lives carer, following an approval process, you would receive a 
weekly fee (£371- £571 per week) and work as a self-employed professional. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Amy Smith for her presentation. 
 

72   Community Area Grants 

 Cllr Helen Belcher now in the chair. 
 

Corsham Connections awarded £2,025 for Corsham Connections 
Volunteer Test Run 

 
Note: Cllr Ruth Hopkinson declared an interest – she did not take part in the 
debate or vote on the application. 

 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson now back in the chair. 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 for Celebrating Age Wiltshire  
 

73   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following written chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Engagement and Partnership Team Structure  
 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
 

 Building Bridges  
 

 Temporary Events Notices 
 

 VCSE Alliance 
 

 Climate Strategy Delivery Plans 
 

 Corsham Refugee Hub 
 

 Cost of Living Update 
 

74   Partner Updates 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Corsham Climate Action  
 

 Corsham Town Council  



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 

 Box Parish Council  
 

 CCG/Healthwatch  
 

75   Priorities and Working Group Updates 

 Local Highways and Footpaths Improvement Group – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on Wednesday 28 September 2022 were 
agreed by the Area Board. 

 
Climate Group – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 That a successful meeting with Lackham College had been held, with 
discussions re their intentions concerning carbon reduction and the 
robotic milking parlour. 
 

 That the group were looking to organise a visit to a local windfarm. 
 
Supporting the local economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
 

 That meetings had been held with Corsham Mansion House and the 
Chamber of Commerce. 
 

 Was working with Corsham Town Council to set up a networking meeting 
with local businesses.  

 

 Corsham Means Business Networking Drop-In: Tues 15 November, 8.00 
- 10.00am - Digital Mansion.   

 

 Corsham Ukrainian Hub:  Saturday 15 October, 2 – 4pm - Pound Arts 
Centre. 
 

76   Any Other Business 

 Cllr Derek Walters advised that in the ongoing fight to combat rural speeding a 
meeting was to be held with Wiltshire Council Highways officers to look to try 
and bottom out if Wiltshire Council highways infrastructure could be used to site 
auto Speedwatch cameras on. 
 
Speed Indicator Devices – that data from these devices gave a good indication 
of where hotspots were, and where police resources could be perhaps better 
deployed. That it would be advantageous to get this SID data brought together 
to form a map for Police and Speedwatch groups to use. 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Jan Morse introduced herself as the Area Board representative for GreenSquare 
Accord. 
 

77   Close 
 


